Board of Supervisors
County of Monterey Chambers
168 W. Alisal St., 1st Floor
Salinas, CA 93901

Legislation Details (With Board Report)

File #: A 13-155 Name: Rockrose Gardens

Type: BoS Agreement Status: Passed

File created: 6/26/2013 In control: Board of Supervisors

On agenda: 7/9/2013 Final action: 7/9/2013

Title: a. Approve and authorize the Director of Health to sign and approve the Memorandum of

Understanding (MOU) between the County of Monterey, Interim, Inc., and Rockrose Housing
Corporation for the development of Rockrose Gardens, an affordable housing project funded by the
Mental Health Services Act (MHSA) Housing Program (“Program”); and

b. Approve and authorize the Director of Health to sign (1) the MHSA Subordination Agreement, (2)
the MHSA Assignment and Assumption Agreement, in substantially the forms provided and (3)
associated documents as they pertain to the closing of the Rockrose Gardens Housing Project.

Sponsors: Ray Bullick
Indexes:
Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Rockrose Gardens MOU_07 09 2013.pdf, 2. 2013-06-25 Subordination Agreement (County)
Corrected Final 6-26-13.pdf, 3. MHSA Assignment and Assumption Agreement 6-25-2013 Final.pdf,
4. Completed Board Order, 5. Fully Executed MOU, CoMo & Rockrose Housing Corporation

Date Ver. Action By Action Result

7/9/2013 1 Board of Supervisors approved

a. Approve and authorize the Director of Health to sign and approve the Memorandum of Understanding
(MOU) between the County of Monterey, Interim, Inc., and Rockrose Housing Corporation for the
development of Rockrose Gardens, an affordable housing project funded by the Mental Health Services Act
(MHSA) Housing Program (“Program”); and

b. Approve and authorize the Director of Health to sign (1) the MHSA Subordination Agreement, (2) the
MHSA Assignment and Assumption Agreement, in substantially the forms provided and (3) associated
documents as they pertain to the closing of the Rockrose Gardens Housing Project.

RECOMMENDATION:

It is recommended that the Board of Supervisors:

a.  Approve and authorize the Director of Health to sign and approve the Memorandum of Understanding
(MOU) between the County of Monterey, Interim, Inc., and Rockrose Housing Corporation for the
development of Rockrose Gardens, an affordable housing project funded by the Mental Health Services Act
(MHSA) Housing Program (“Program”); and

b.  Approve and authorize the Director of Health to sign (1) the MHSA Subordination Agreement, (2) the
MHSA Assignment and Assumption Agreement, in substantially the forms provided and (3) associated
documents as they pertain to the closing of the Rockrose Gardens Housing Project.

SUMMARY/DISCUSSION:

The Health Department, in collaboration with the Economic Development Department, issued a Notice of
Funding Availability (NOFA) for the Mental Health Services Act (MHSA) Housing Program (“Program™). The
Program funds housing developments that offer affordable housing for individuals with psychiatric disabilities
who are homeless or at risk of homelessness. Through that NOFA process, Interim was approved to receive
funding to develop a twenty-one (21) unit housing development located in Marina. Nine (9) of the units will be

County of Monterey Page 1 of 3 Printed on 7/4/2024

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

File #: A 13-155, Version: 1

set aside for the Program.

On June 12, 2012, the Board of Supervisors approved the submittal of the MHSA Housing application for
Rockrose Gardens to the California Housing Finance Agency (CalHFA), the state entity that administers the
Program. On January 31, 2013, CalHFA gave Interim, Inc. a commitment summary of MHSA Program Funds
in the amount of $932,645 for permanent financing connected with the nine (9) MHSA Housing Program units.
While the application to CalHFA noted the borrower as Interim Inc., the Interim Board of Directors has
subsequently formed and authorized Rockrose Housing Corporation to serve as its sole member for the purpose
of owning, constructing, and operating the Project. This action is consistent with MHSA Housing Program
requirements. The MOU is the formalization and final agreement among Interim, Rockrose Gardens and the
County of Monterey (through the Health Department’s Behavioral Health Bureau, and is required for loan
closing by CalHFA. The associated MHSA Subordination Agreement and MHSA Assignment Agreement are
also required for closing. Through these agreements, the County is assuming the rights and obligations of
CalHFA with respect to managing and monitoring the Project. These agreements were negotiated with the State
in order to meet requirements of the various funding sources and to achieve the maximum amount of
efficiencies and efficacies.

Because the Assignment and Assumption Agreement and the Subordination Agreement are related to the
closing of the financing for the Project, the documents are not truly “final” but they are essentially final in
substance.

OTHER AGENCY INVOLVEMENT:

This project was included in the Board of Supervisor’s approved 2011 County Annual Housing Plan.
Consistent with the MHSA requirements, on July 28, 2011, the Monterey County Mental Health Commission
conducted a public hearing on this project. On February 26, 2013, the Board of Supervisor’s approved a
Neighborhood Stabilization Program 3 (NSP3) Loan Agreement (Agreement) for $325,000 for the Rockrose
project. The Agreement provides for the conversion of the NSP3 loan to a grant upon the purchase of the land
and the construction loan close. With approval of the above actions and close of escrow for the property, the
loan will convert to a grant. Also, on June 6, 2013, the Board of Supervisor’s approved a Housing and
Financing Regulatory Agreement and Declaration of Restrictive Covenants for the Rockrose Gardens Housing
project. The Economic Development Department (ED) has agreed to provide asset management duties during
construction of Rockrose Gardens and assist with annual monitoring of the project. The Memorandum of
Understanding, the MHSA Subordination Agreement, and the MHSA Assignment and Assumption Agreement
are on file with the Clerk of the Board.

FINANCING:

The County of Monterey’s original MHSA housing allocation was $4,615,100. Rockrose Gardens is the third
and last MHSA housing project to be funded through this allocation in the amount of $932,645. Other sources
of funding for Rockrose Gardens include HUD 811, HOME, and the HUD Neighborhood Stabilization
Program 3 grant (NSP3) in the amount of $325,000 administered by the Economic Development Department.
There are no County general funds in the proposed project.

Prepared by: Erica Padilla-Chavez, Management Analyst, 8997
Approved by: Ray Bullick, Director of Health, 4526

Attachments:
Memorandum of Understanding is on file with the Clerk of the Board
MHSA Subordination Agreement is on file with the Clerk of the Board

County of Monterey Page 2 of 3 Printed on 7/4/2024

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

File #: A 13-155, Version: 1

MHSA Assignment and Assumption Agreement is on file with the Clerk of the Board

County of Monterey Page 3 of 3 Printed on 7/4/2024

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

